

CAPITAL CASE

No. _____

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Zane Floyd, Petitioner,

v.

William Gittere, Warden, et. Al., Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
University of Washington
School of Law
Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

RENE L. VALLADARES
Federal Public Defender of Nevada
DAVID ANTHONY
BRAD D. LEVENSON
ELLESSE HENDERSON
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
Fax: (702) 388-6261

*Counsel of Record

*****THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE*****

Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

Introduction 3

Medical Background 4

Factual Background..... 7

Proceedings below..... 8

 I. State Trial and Direct Appeal 8

 II. State Post-Conviction Proceedings 18

 III. Federal Habeas Proceedings 18

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 25

 I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts With Four Other Circuits In Not
Recognizing That Brain Damage Is Uniquely Powerful Mitigating Evidence 27

II. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle for Resolving the Question

Presented	35
Conclusion	38

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Kelly</i> , 938 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2019)	26, 27, 28
<i>Anderson v. Simmons</i> , 476 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Brown v. Ornoski</i> , 503 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011)	34, 35
<i>Floyd v. Baker</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (D.Nev. 2014)	iii
<i>Floyd v. Baker</i> , 940 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2019)	iii, 1
<i>Floyd v. Baker</i> , 949 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2020)	iii, 1
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 537 U.S. 1196 (2003)	iii, 17
<i>Frazier v. Huffman</i> , 343 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Glenn v. Tate</i> , 71 F.3d 1204 (6th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	29, 30
<i>Jefferson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 941 F.3d 452 (11th Cir. 2019)	33, 34
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013)	31, 32
<i>Littlejohn v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	25
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	25

<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 797 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2015)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 949 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)	28, 29

Federal Statute and Constitutional Amendments

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

State Cases

<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 178 P.3d 754 (Nev. 2006)	iii, 18
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 42 P.3d 249 (Nev. 2002)	iii, 17
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 367 P.3d 769 (Nev. 2010)	iii, 18

Other

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases §§ 4.1 cmt., 10.7 cmt. (2003)	7
<i>Imaging the Impact of Prenatal Alcohol Exposure on the Structure of the Developing Human Brain</i> , 21 <i>Neuropsychology Rev.</i> 102 (2011).....	5

Kelly <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Prenatal Alcohol Exposure on Social Behavior in Humans and Other Species</i> , 22 <i>Neurotoxicology & Teratology</i> 143 (2003).....	6
Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders: Recent Neuroimaging Findings</i> , 1 <i>Current Developmental Disorders Reports</i> 161 (2014).....	5
Morse, Barbara A., Ph.D. and Corinne Barnwell, MSW, Boston University School of Medicine: <i>Resource Directory for the Diagnosis, Prevention and Treatment of FASD</i> (2000).....	6
Nuñez <i>et al.</i> , <i>Focus on: Structural and Functional Brain Abnormalities in Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders</i> , 34 <i>Alcohol Research & Health</i> 121 (2011).....	5
Ware <i>et al.</i> , <i>An fMRI Study of Behavioral Response Inhibition in Adolescents with and without Histories of Heavy Prenatal Alcohol Exposure</i> , 278 <i>Behavioral Brain Research</i> 137 (2015).....	5
